Division of Health Service Regulation								
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	RECEIV	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		MHL032-445	B. WING	WAY 19	R-C 04/10/2025			
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	DHSR-MH Licensu	ure Sect			
FAYETTI	EVILLE STREET COM	MUNITY LIVING I	TH MAPLE STREET II, NC 27703					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX (EACH CO	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD ERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE			
V 000	INITIAL COMMENT	-S	V000 Fayetter	'lle Street	5/10/25			
	A complaint and foll on April 10, 2025. T substantiated (intak Deficiencies were ci	e #NC00229078).	(FSCLA		n			
	category: 10A NCAC Living for Adults with	ed for the following service C 27G .5600C Supervised Developmental Disability.	Care to	t Jacility from residents wa Yual Aisabeli	th			
	census of 3. The sui	ed for 5 and currently has a rvey sample consisted of lients and 1 former client.	for One	whiateenly FSCLH reput	(3)			
V 132	G.S. 131E-256(G) H Allegations, & Protect		V 132 Lave ah	vays been	,			
	REGISTRY (g) Health care facilit	ALTH CARE PERSONNEL ties shall ensure that the ed of all allegations against	Alliance		by and			
	health care personne unknown source, wh any act listed in subd (which includes:	el, including injuries of iich appear to be related to division (a)(1) of this section.	Other Par Community Vecunation	y program.	FSCL# Dei-			
	facility or a person to as defined by G.S. 13 as defined by G.S. 13	e of a resident in a healthcare whom home care services 31E-136 or hospice services 31E-201 are being provided.	Stoff me	ining to be so	kire me			
	in a health care facili (b) of this section inc	of the property of a resident ty, as defined in subsection luding places where home ned by G.S. 131E-136 or	Success	al Staff Men ining and Core	ebas. Inchel			
	are being provided. c. Misappropriation	of the property of a	annually	and an new				
	facility or to a patient		diappar	intmest flat	Hei			
	e. Fraud against a h	nealth care facility or against	incident	Occurred the	t			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ R-C MHL032-445 B. WING 04/10/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 111 NORTH MAPLE STREET FAYETTEVILLE STREET COMMUNITY LIVING I DURHAM, NC 27703 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 132 Continued From page 1 V 132 a patient or client for whom the employee is providing services). Facilities must have evidence that all alleged acts are investigated and must make every effort to protect residents from harm while the investigation is in progress. The results of all investigations must be reported to the Department within five working days of the initial notification to the Department. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to ensure an allegation of abuse was reported to Health Care Personnel Registry (HCPR) within five working days. The findings Review on 4/7/25 of a personnel record for Staff #1 revealed: -Date of hire was 4/26/24. -She was hired as a Paraprofessional. Review on 4/7/25 of an in-house incident report dated 4/26/25 revealed: "[FC #1] became increasingly agitated, and charged toward [Staff #1]. When [FC #1] charged towards [Staff #1] he was able to hit her in the face so hard that it caused her nose ring to fly off her face. As [Staff #1] attempted to move out of [FC #1's] path, he quickly grabbed her again in the kitchen area and again attempted to strike her in the face. [Staff #1] attempted to calm [FC #1] down by redirecting him to stop and to calm down asking him questions such as "what's going on, this is not like you" but he preceded towards her and wouldn't stop, stating "I'm going to Kill you, I'm going to kill you". [FC #1] then attempted to bite [Staff #1] on the neck multiple of times. [Staff #1] kept moving away from [FC #1] encouraging him to stop and to calm down. Due to the inability

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: R-C B. WING MHL032-445 04/10/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 111 NORTH MAPLE STREET **FAYETTEVILLE STREET COMMUNITY LIVING I** DURHAM, NC 27703 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 132 Continued From page 2 V 132 to safely disengage [FC #1], and by the staff attempting to cook the frying pan hit [FC #1] in the face. (a small frying pan intended for meal prep)." Review on 4/7/25 of the North Carolina (NC) Incident Response Improvement System (IRIS) dated 3/26/25 revealed: -There was a level III incident report submitted 3/27/25 for an incident with FC #1 exhibiting aggressive behaviors towards staff #1. -The report did not identify for the HCPR to be information to all accus notified for the allegations of abuse by Staff #1 towards FC #1. -There was no evidence that Staff #1's name had been reported to HCPR for abuse. Interview on 4/8/25 with the Qualified Professional revealed: -She was responsible for reporting incidents to HCPR. an Manhayor, 193 -She was informed that HCPR did not have to be notified because FC #1 was no longer at the facility and was discharged on 3/27/25. -She confirmed the agency failed to report the allegation of abuse to HCPR. V 512 27D .0304 Client Rights - Harm, Abuse, Neglect V 512 10A NCAC 27D .0304 PROTECTION FROM HARM, ABUSE, NEGLECT OR EXPLOITATION (a) Employees shall protect clients from harm, abuse, neglect and exploitation in accordance with G.S. 122C-66. (b) Employees shall not subject a client to any sort of abuse or neglect, as defined in 10A NCAC 27C .0102 of this Chapter. (c) Goods or services shall not be sold to or purchased from a client except through

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: MHL032-445				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		
		B. WING		R-C 04/10/2025		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY,	, STATE, ZIP CODE		
FAYETTE	EVILLE STREET COM	MUNITY LIVING 1 111 NOR	TH MAPLE	STREET		
TAILITE	EVILLE STREET COM	DURHAN	I, NC 27703	3		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPL	
V 512	Continued From pa	ge 3	V 512	to substantiate or un	edd 5/11	
	established governi	na body policy		V. + III	3005769 3/14	
		Il use only that degree of force		Xiated the motter. J	3/14	
		or secure a violent and		will ensure that It		
		nd which is permitted by				
		cy. The degree of force that ds upon the individual		enson doesn't occur	leglion	
		e client (such as age, size				
		ental health) and the degree		FSCLH Law include	Ra	
		lisplayed by the client. Use of		training to ensure		
		ures shall be compliance with AC 27E of this Chapter.				
		an employee of Paragraphs		Compliance. FSCLH	1.40	
		s Rule shall be grounds for		Pauli:		
	dismissal of the emp	oloyee.		Continue to make s	line	
				that at no time we	u	
	This Rule is not me	t as evidenced by:		the nesidents of the be Violated by their	home	
	Based on record rev	riews, interviews and		be Vio/ated by their		
		three staff (#1) abused one of		Al	-	
	ne former clients (FC #1). The findings are:			Client Right Harn on Reglect. FSCLH Make Sure that the	Abere	
	Review on 4/7/25 of -Admission date of 2	FC #1's record revealed: 2/15/21.		on Reglect. FSCIH	hill	
		ectual Developmental		hart can us a us		
		izophrenia; Autism Spectrum		your sure that the		
	Disorder; Hypothyroi	dism.		Cliente are protected	Pat	
		Staff #1's personnel record		611 Vinea Fine		
100	revealed: -Date of hire was 4/2	06/24		in times. 75 CLH W	ul	
	-Date of fille was 4/2	.UIZT.		Maintain Thorough ac	Levolat.	
		an Incident Response		4		
	Improvement Systen 3/27/25 revealed:	n (IRIS) incident report dated		Training of all Stays my	enghes.	
100		00 PM, [FC #1] returned		Frede Line Sile		
		nis day program. Upon	1	TOLLTO WHE goldon	7	
		ce, he placed his lunchbox in		with all yestical n	ports	
	its designated area a alth Service Regulation	and greeted staff and peers in		and any fall Chao	ges	

Division of Health Service Regulation FORM APPROVE							
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
MHL032-445		B. WING			R-C 04/10/2025		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE			
FAYETTI	EVILLE STREET COM	MITMITA I ININCE I	TH MAPLE STR , NC 27703	EET			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	transitioning [FC #1] which included show medication administ prompted [FC #1] to supplies and information administration would being prompted to p #1] went to his bedrepacing back and for verbal threats stating	tration. Staff verbally begin gathering his hygiene ed him that medication d follow shortly. Shortly after prepare for his shower, [FC poom. Staff observed [FC #1] th and overheard him making g intentions to harm his	F Un Uf Y	of relater to be sold the sagety from the sagety from the sagety from the sagety that comes with safense. However,	Vinewto wining Propulate That only		
	mother, grandmother, sister, and others by stating he wanted to kill them by first 'stabbing and slicing them in the knees.' Staff immediately contacted Staff supervisor (administrator/management) to report the concerning behavior and notified her of the plan to administer a PRN (as needed) medication as part of crisis de-escalation. [FC #1] was then redirected to the living room to watch cartoons while staff briefly stepped into the restroom. Upon returning, staff observed [FC #1] engaging in		to a	re degree of for expected in the aining will be too time will	sofety Wilize		
	heard stating again I kill her,' directed tow attempted to redirect room area (In effort t TV program and to g thoughts. [FC #1] ref agitated, and charged charged towards her face so hard that it caher face. As staff attempted in the towards her face. Staff attempted in the face. Staff attempted in the face in the towards him to stowards him questions such a staff attempted in the face.	s roommate. [FC #1] was his intentions of 'I'm going to hard staff. Staff calmly to have him watch his favorite het his mind off of negative fused, became increasingly downed staff. When he he was able to hit her in the heaused her nose ring to fly off empted to move out of [FC or grabbed her again in the him attempted to strike her in the him attempted to strike her in the him attempted to calm him down by p and to calm down asking is 'what's going on, this is not	bee Can an	at will involved for informed to instance best of a cleaner for the properties best of a cleaner for	s har mediately per halions llow the		
		ded towards her and 'I'm going to Kill you, I'm	Re	havior Plans for 9	Te		

PK3011

Division of Health Service Regulation							
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		MHL032-445	B. WING			R-C / 10/2025	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STAT	ΓΕ, ZIP CODE			
FAYETT	EVILLE STREET COM	MUNITY LIVING I	H MAPLE STRI , NC 27703	EET			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	going to kill you.' [Fo staff on the neck mid moving away from hand to calm down. It disengage [FC #1], cook the frying pan frying pan intended him and he continues tating his intentions 'I'm going to kill you, sister.' A male client pushed him into his stayed in his room siverbiage that was not come back out of his stating 'I'm going to Following the incident the nurse onsite, he he sustained and traffor medical and psycarrival, [FC #1] state wanted to harm hims staff, he repeated it member that came is him of his plan. The made aware of the a #1's] threatening starexpressed clinical corepetitive content in ongoing homicidal id future harm to others [FC #1] was admitted further observation a Review on 4/7/25 of Department After Vis revealed: "Reason for visit - fa	C #1] then attempted to bite ultiple of times. Staff kept nime encouraging him to stop Oue to the inability to safely and by the staff attempting to hit him in the face. (a small for meal prep). It did not stop to charge after her still to of causing her harm stating my mama, grandma and [Client #1] intervenes and room away from the staff. He till pacing and stating of recognizable. He did not to recognizable he he injuries insported to [a local hospital] chiatric evaluation. Upon did to the hospital staff that he self, his family, and facility with each hospital staff into the room to speak with attending physician was udio recording capturing [FC tements. The physician was udio recording indicated eation that could result in the recording indicated eation that could result in to the psychiatric unit for not stabilization."	the property of the second of	schowing training invally on and in cloud and included and including straff to serving y addition wing y addition wing y addition to care a linear shouling form when to care a livent's tights what in sufer wat in not	y stopp, reded of the FSLH his vier y stores and the med		



Fayetteville Street Community Living Home

Fayetteville Street Community Living Home (FSCLH) has been an excellent facility providing care to residents with intellectual disabilities for over thirteen (13) years. FSCLH reputation have always been strongly supported by Alliance, CARF and other providers such as community programs. FSCLH accurately support their staff members upon hire with training to be some successful staff members. These training are conducted annually and as needed. It is with sadness and disappointment that this incident occurred that could have caused a staff member her life as well as interrupting the care of the resident involved in the situation. FSCLH has reviewed the error of not utilizing the Healthcare registry: FSCLH is aware of the protocol and will make sure that all protocols are follow according to our policy and procedure as well as the standards of the State of NC.

FSCLH is fully aware of the purpose of the need to use the Health Care Personnel Registry (HCPR) but thought that due to the staff member defending the safety of her life and that the resident was no longer a threat at the facility that it was not needed. QP did complete an internal investigation and provided the information to all areas such as Per FSCLH notification the following authorities were notified the care manager, JP's guardian, Dr. Chandler (psychologist), Adult Protection Services, and the police department. FSCLH now understands that regardless the HCPR should have also been notified immediately to do their own investigation to substantiate or unsubstantiated the matter. FSCLH will ensure that this error doesn't occur again. FSCLH has included a training to ensure compliance.

FSCLH will continue to make sure that at no time will the residents of the home be violated by their Client Rights-Harm, Abuse or Neglect. FSCLH will make sure that the clients are protected at all times. FSCLH will maintain thorough accurate training of all staff members. FSCLH will follow up with all medical reports and any/all changes as it relates to behaviors. FSCLH will continue to use the safety training of EBPI and the protocols that comes with that defense. However, only the degree of force permitted in the safety training will be utilize.

At no time will force be use upon a client that will involve any form of aggression, hatred, or bitterness.

FSCLH staff members has been informed to immediately call for assistance per any negative behaviors and to always follow the behavior plans for the resident. FSCLH will continue with the strong training of staff, annually or as needed per individual and the need identified. FSCLH will continue with the following staff training to ensure safety measures are in place at all times including the hiring of additional staff members.

- 1. Successful De-escalation
- 2. Understanding forms of abuse
- 3. When to call 911
- 4. Client Rights
- 5. What is safe and what is not